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The Employment Situation
As the economy enters the new year, there are signs that the expansion

that began in 1991 may be entering its final stages. The employment data

underscore the slower pace of growth during the past year.

The consensus among forecasters is
that a recession is unlikely to begin in the
next few months. There is ample evidence
that the rate of expansion has slowed sub-
stantially this year, and many leading in-
dicators of business conditions are dete-
riorating. Nonetheless, most analysts pre-
dict that the economy will expand at a
slow to moderate pace through the early
months of 1996, at least.

AIER’s outlook is less complacent. The
cyclical trends of most of the “primary
leading indicators” that we review each
month currently are negative or indeter-
minate, and only three of these 12 series
are clearly expanding. The percentage of
leaders appraised as expanding is less than
50, which suggests that a recession is more
probable than continued expansion.

 We are hesitant to assert that a reces-
sion is imminent, largely because our “cy-
clical score,” which is based on a separate
statistical analysis of the leading indica-
tors, has not yet decreased below 50. There
have been several periods in the past when
the percentage of leaders expanding gave
a “false signal” of recession, i.e., the per-
centage decreased below 50 but a reces-
sion did not occur. The calculation of the
cyclical score is weighted to reduce the
incidence of such false signals, and dur-
ing these same periods the score usually
remained above 50. It currently stands at
53, or 10 points below its level a month
earlier, and just 3 points above the level
that suggests a recession is probable. If
the percentage of leaders expanding and
the cyclical score both were less than 50,
we would be more confident in forecast-
ing that a recession is likely.

Nonetheless, the evidence suggests that
the expansion, which is now more than 4
years old, could be in its final stages.
Among other things, it would appear to
be highly vulnerable to “shocks,” such as
speculative debacles in the stock market,
sudden bankruptcies, turmoil in the
foreign-exchange markets, etc. Such
unexpected developments usually are

incapable of precipitating recession if the
economy otherwise appears strong (as it
did in October 1987, when the stock
market crashed), but they can help tip the
balance when the economy is weakening
(e.g., in 1980, when President Carter
briefly experimented with credit controls
or in 1990, when Iraq’s invasion of Kuwait
heightened economic uncertainty at a time
when many indicators already were
pointing to recession).

1995 Has Been Weaker

The weaker pace of business activity
during the past year is clearly evident in
the changes in the employment situation
in 1995 compared with 1994. The eroding
trends are illustrated in the table on the
following page, which shows the change
in selected employment data for two 11-
month periods, January 1994 - December
1994 and December 1994 - November
1995. (January 1994 is used as the starting

point for the comparison because data
collected before then are not strictly
comparable to data collected in 1994 and
later years, due to a major redesign of the
Labor Department’s household survey.)
From January through December 1994,
the number of employed persons increased
by nearly 2.6 million, and the number of
unemployed persons decreased by roughly
1.5 million.

The unemployment rate, which is the
number of job seekers as a percentage of
the civilian labor force, decreased across
every category of the unemployed. Among
all civilian workers, the unemployment
rate decreased by 1.3 percentage points,
from 6.7 percent to 5.4 percent of the la-
bor force, during this period. The percent-
age of the working-age population that is
employed increased by 0.8 percentage
point, to 63 percent.

All these trends weakened or reversed
during the following 11 months. From
December 1994 through November 1995,
the number of persons employed increased
by only 440,000. The number of
unemployed increased by 277,000. The
unemployment rate increased by 0.2
percentage point, to 5.6 percent, an
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SELECTED EMPLOYMENT DATA
(Thousands of persons)

Change
Nov. Jan.-Dec. Dec.-Nov. Feb.-Nov.

Household Survey Categories 1995 1994 '94  '95 '94  '95
Employed in agriculture 3,277 200 -255 64
Nonagricultural employees 121,733 2,399 695 7,984
  Total Employed Persons 125,010 2,599 440 8,048
Unemployed 7,432 -1,541 277 -1,791
  Total Civilian Labor Force 132,442 1,082 717 6,257
Not in labor force 66,913 754 873 2,214
Total Noninstitutional Civilian
  Population, 16 years and over 199,355 1,812 1,590 8,471

Unemployment rates (%)*:
  All civilian workers 5.6 -1.3 0.2 -1.7
  Adult men (age 20+) 4.9 -1.2 0.2 -2.1
  Adult women (age 20+) 4.8 -1.3 0.1 -1.3
  Teenagers (ages 16-19) 17.9 -1.2 0.7 -2.1
  Job losers 2.7 -0.8 0.1 -1.4
   Unemployed less than 5 weeks 2.1 -0.6 0.1 -0.4
   Unemployed 15 weeks or more 1.7 -0.4 -0.2 -0.8

Avg. duration of unemployment** 16.5 -0.6 -1.3 -0.3
Median duration of unemployment** 7.9 0.2 -0.8 -0.3

Employment-to-population ratio 62.7 0.8 -0.3 1.4

Establishment Survey Categories
Number of persons on nonfarm payrolls 117,164 3,323 1,540 9,105
  Goods-producing industries:
    Manufacturing 18,271 321 -201 149
      Durable goods 10,549 267 -25 237

      Nondurable goods 7,722 54 -176 -88
    Construction 5,289 346 123 804
    Mining 568 -20 -24 -81
  Service-producing industries:
    Services 33,170 1,337 1,035 4,501
      Health services 9,390 238 269 998
      Business services 6,758 530 271 1,602
    Retail and wholesale trade 27,347 849 359 2,054
    Finance, insurance, & real estate 6,990 36 59 406
    Transportation & public utilities 6,233 217 112 512
    Government 19,296 237 77 760
      Federal 2,789 -43 64 189
      State 4,601 88 3 226
      Local 11,906 192 138 723

Avg. workweek for production workers
  in manufacturing (hours) 41.5 0.4 -0.6 0.4
Avg. overtime hours in manufacturing 4.4 0.3 -0.4 0.7

* As a percent of the civilian labor force.
** In weeks.
Data seasonally adjusted. Source: Labor Department.

million had been looking for 5 weeks or
less, and only 1.2 million had been look-
ing for more than 27 weeks.

Despite the recent decrease, the average
duration of unemployment remains
markedly higher than it was during earlier
business expansions. At comparable stages
of the three earlier postwar expansions that
lasted at least as long as the current one,
the average duration of unemployment was
fully 4 weeks shorter than it is now. The
difference may be partly due to the slower
growth of the labor force in the 1990s.
New entrants into the work force are
counted as unemployed until they find
jobs, and they currently account for only
about 8 percent of the total number of
unemployed, compared with 12 percent
or more in the late 1970s and 1980s.

The Manufacturing Sector is Weakest

The Labor Department’s separate survey
of establishments confirms the slowdown
in job growth in 1995. According to this
survey, nonagricultural employment growth
slowed from 3.91 million in the first 11
months of 1994 to just 1.54 million during
the next 11 months. That these figures show
significantly larger employment growth for
both periods than the household survey is
partly due to differences in how the two
surveys measure employment. The
household survey counts the number of
persons employed, while the establishment
survey counts the number of jobs reported
on payroll records.

Thus, individuals who hold two jobs are
counted twice in the establishment survey
but only once in the household survey.
About 7.6 million people now hold multiple
jobs, and the number of multiple jobholders
has been increasing as a percentage of total
employed persons. This increase is captured
in the establishment employment figures,
but not in the household survey data. On
the other hand, the establishment survey
does not cover self-employed individuals.
These differences (plus the fact that both
estimates are derived from samples) account
for the discrepancy in the total nonfarm
employment estimated by the establishment
and household surveys (117.2 million vs.
121.7 million in November 1995).

The number of manufacturing jobs in-
creased by 504,000 from January through
December 1994, but decreased by 201,000
over the next 11 months, according to the
establishment survey. The average work-
week in the manufacturing sector remained
unusually long in 1995, but slipped from
the postwar peak of 42 hours reached in
1994. Manufacturing overtime hours also
decreased. Employment continued to in-
crease in the highly cyclical construction
industry in 1995. However, this increase
occurred at a much slower pace than in

increase that would have been larger had
growth of the labor force not slowed from
1.1 million in the 1994 period to 717,000
in the 1995 period.

Unemployment rates edged upward
among most categories of the unemployed.
An exception was the unemployment rate
for persons looking for jobs for 15 weeks
or longer, which decreased 0.2 percent-
age point to 1.7 percent of the labor force.
These individuals account for about one-
third of all persons counted as unem-
ployed. As relatively more of long-term
unemployed persons left the ranks of the

jobless — and as the number of people
on temporary layoff increased — the av-
erage duration of unemployment de-
creased from 17.8 weeks in December
1994 to 16.5 weeks in November 1995.

It should be noted that this average
overstates the duration of unemployment
reported by most unemployed persons,
because it is skewed upward by very long
periods of unemployment reported by a
relatively small number of the unem-
ployed. Half of the 7.4 million who were
unemployed in November had been look-
ing for work for less than 8 weeks, 2.8
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compared with just 8 percent during the
current cycle. At this stage of the 1982-
1990 cycle, payrolls had increased by 13
million, or 15 percent.

The smaller net increase in employ-
ment during the current expansion partly
reflects the milder and shorter recession
that preceded it; relatively fewer jobs were
lost compared with the earlier recessions.
It also may reflect the corporate restruc-
turing that has led to so many layoffs dur-
ing this expansion. Another factor is
changing demographic trends. The work-
ing-age population is growing more
slowly in the 1990s than in earlier de-
cades, and relatively fewer people are join-
ing the work force. Consequently, even
though the rate of job growth has been
below-average, it has been more than suf-
ficient to absorb new entrants to the work
force since 1992. Thus, the unemployment
rate has been relatively low and the pro-
portion of the working-age population that
is employed has edged upward since 1992.
Last spring, 63 percent of the population
was working, the highest ratio on record.

This ratio, a coincident indicator of
business conditions, has since decreased,
a further indication of the weaker pace of
economic growth in 1995. The average
workweek in the manufacturing sector and
the number of new claims filed for state
unemployment insurance, two of the la-
bor series that we track as leading indica-

1994, reflecting a slowdown in
homebuilding.

Employment in service-producing
industries, which tend to be less cyclical
than the manufacturing or construction
sectors, continued to grow briskly in 1995.
With job growth elsewhere deteriorating,
these industries more than accounted for
the net increase in U.S. payrolls during
the first 11 months of the year. The
broadly-defined “services” subsector
added more than a million new jobs,
mostly at health care and business-service
establishments (the latter include “Kelly
girl”- type personnel supply services). In
the public sector, however, job growth
slowed substantially. Government payrolls
increased by just 77,000 in the first 11
months of 1995, down from an increase
of 318,000 in the previous 11 months.
Most government employment is at the
state and local level, and nearly all the
recent hiring was at the local level, mostly
for public schools. The number of Federal
employees continued to decrease in 1995.
Federal payrolls have shrunk by more than
10 percent in the past 5 years. Since 1991,
there have been more people on
government payrolls than have been
employed in manufacturing.

Nine Million New Jobs Since 1992

Despite the weak job growth of the
past year, the employment gains during
this economic expansion have been
impressive. Employment did not begin to
increase until February 1992, nearly a year
after the business cycle reached its trough
in March 1991. Since then, however, 9
million jobs have been added to U.S.
nonfarm payrolls.

Eight of every ten of these new jobs
are in service-producing industries, and
half are in the “services” subsector. In ad-
dition to health care and business services,
this subsector includes hotels, computer
and data processors, auto repair, amuse-
ment and recreation, and the motion pic-
ture industry. Job growth has been above
average in most of these industries.

In contrast, manufacturing jobs have
posted a net gain of only 149,000 since
1992. Manufacturing jobs now account for
only 15 percent of total employment.

Despite the addition of 9 million jobs,
employment growth during this expansion
has been subpar compared with previous
economic expansions. The three previous
postwar expansions that lasted at least as
long as the current one (56 months)
occurred in 1961-69 (106 months), 1975-
1980 (58 months) and 1982-1990 (92
months). Nonagricultural employment
increased an average of 16 percent from
the trough month of these earlier cycles
through the 56th month of expansion,

THE LONG VIEW

The current unemployment rate is about as low as it has been during the
past 20 years. Moreover, the percentage of working-age population that is
employed remains close to all-time highs. Nevertheless, the perception re-
mains widespread that, from the employees’ point of view, the job market
has deteriorated over the years and continues to do so. There are several
reasons for this.

Since the end of World War II, the
unemployment rate has been significantly
lower than it is now only when we were at
war (in Korea and Viet Nam), in an infla-
tionary boom (1972-73), or at times dur-
ing the late 40s, 50s, and early 1960s when
a much larger percentage (mainly women
at home and youths in the armed forces)
of the working-age population was not in
the civilian labor force. With the partici-
pation rate for women having increased
toward that for men, and with a much
smaller proportion of the population in
the armed forces, the current unemploy-
ment rate is in fact a reflection of a vast
growth in the number of jobs in the United
States.

The percentage of the working-age
population that is employed in civilian jobs
is now roughly 63, an increase of about 8
percentage points from its level during the
early 1960s. (This is all the more remark-

able because there are now many more
persons of retirement age included in the
“working-age population,” which the De-
partment of Labor defines as anyone over
the age of 16.) Our record is the envy of
much of the industrialized world, especially
Western Europe, where job growth has been
weak and unemployment rates, which were
markedly less than ours 20 or 30 years ago,
are now roughly double the U.S. rate. Pre-
sumably this is a reflection of the sclerotic
job markets of the European welfare states,
where regulations and taxes designed to
foster job and income security, but which
raise the cost and risk of hiring someone,
are even more onerous than here.

Nevertheless, the perception remains
widespread that, from the employees’
point of view, the U.S. job market has
deteriorated over the years and continues
to do so. As the foregoing suggests, the
reasons for this are not evident in the em-

tors of business activity, also are below
the cyclical peaks reached last spring. Both
series have rebounded since the summer,
rendering their cyclical status indetermi-
nate — and raising doubt about whether
they are signalling a downturn in future
business activity.

It is worth remembering that most fore-
casters missed the call on the 1990-91 re-
cession. The consensus prior to July 1990,
which subsequently was identified as the
cyclical turning point, was similar to what
it is now — that the economy was head-
ing for a “soft landing.” For example, in
June 1990, economists at Fortune maga-
zine were forecasting “slow growth”
(partly on the basis of a high percentage
of surveyed “executives who are confi-
dent about prosperity for the next couple
of years”). As late as November 1990, 4
months into the recession, the magazine
was “sticking to the view that the expan-
sion will last.” In contrast, the percentage
of AIER leading indicators appraised as
expanding dipped below 50 a year before
the 1990-91 recession began, and through-
out the first half of 1990 we warned read-
ers that recession was probable.

Our statistical series and our methods
are not infallible, but the deterioration in
the employment figures and many other
economic data in 1995 suggest that the risk
of recession currently is high. Now, as in
1990, our pessimism is in the minority. ❑
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ployment data. It should be noted that the
employment and unemployment data were
not designed to measure well-being or
hardship (they were developed to tell the
Pentagon where labor was available to
work on defense contracts), even if such
things could be measured. The employ-
ment statistics reveal little about how con-
tent or secure employed persons are in
their jobs or of the difficulties of those
seeking work.

The foremost complaint about employ-
ment conditions today is not about a “short-
age of jobs” but that the purchasing power
of wages and salaries has “stagnated.” Dis-
cussions of this issue often degenerate into
nit-picking analyses of statistics (is more
paid vacation a pay increase? Does the CPI
really reflect what it costs to maintain liv-
ing standards? Should what today’s younger
and less experienced labor force earns be
compared to what that of, say, 20 years
ago, did?, etc.). Nevertheless, the most el-
ementary economic analysis would suggest
that the huge increase in the supply of labor
(participation rates) would have put down-
ward pressure on its price (wages and sala-
ries), and that the remedy (restrictions on
the supply of labor or on hiring) would be
worse for the economy and (for those de-
nied work) worse than the disease.

The employment data also indicate that
the much-publicized mass layoffs from the
“restructuring” of behemoth corporations
has not caused increased unemployment.
Total employment has continued to in-
crease — the actual termination dates of the
thousands let go often lag the press releases
by many months and their numbers have
been more than offset by quiet, incremen-
tal hiring at other firms. Nevertheless, it is
clear that  “downsizing” often has shocked
and dismayed the affected workers, espe-
cially long-term employees who had been
very loyal to their firms and who had be-
lieved that their jobs were secure.

This phenomenon is similar to the situ-
ation of the tenant farmers evicted during
the “enclosures” of 18th Century Great Brit-
ain. These families often had a deep loyalty
to the local squire or lord. They were in-
tensely shocked and dismayed when their
landlords found greater profits in raising
sheep or cash crops than in collecting rent.
However, it should be noted that the result
was a marked increase in the productivity
of the land, which enabled people who had
formerly been employed mainly in grow-
ing their own subsistence to become em-
ployed in the industrial revolution.

Productivity gains are the only source
of higher living standards. In 1950, 12
percent of workers were engaged in agri-
culture, much of it of the “hardscrabble”
variety. Today, less than 3 percent of
workers are so employed, yet Americans

In Memoriam

Pamela Putnam Allard, 1948-1995
With deep sadness we note the untimely passing on December 16, 1995 of

our colleague Pamela Putnam Allard, executive assistant to AIER’s research staff
who for many years prepared the final copy for all AIER publications. Longtime
readers will know that the appearance of the text and charts in Research Reports
and the Economic Education Bulletin has evolved markedly over the past decade.
This was largely Pam’s doing. Under her administration, our graphics capabilities
alone advanced from crude mechanically (and sometimes manually) plotted data
representations to state-of-the-art computer generated graphics that present, in an
understandable fashion, more data than we might have dreamed possible even 10
years ago. Of necessity, we must temporarily suspend some of the graphics that
usually appear in these Reports.

An even greater contribution to our work, however, was the meticulous care
with which Pam reviewed texts prior to publication. A scion of the Putnam
publishing family (she was G. P. Putnam’s great-granddaughter), she brought her
finely honed literary skills to bear unrelentingly on sloppy or difficult text. It was
the rare manuscript that crossed her desk without the addition of copious “red
pencil” marginal notes, questions, and corrections. She could humble the most
self-assured author.

She brought above all what must, regrettably, today be described as an “old
fashioned” dedication to her work. Many were the deadline days when her
workday ended in the wee hours of the morning. Even if she felt poorly or had
other commitments, she never complained about the demands imposed by her
responsibilities. She administered our Summer Fellowship program with unfailing
good humor, and over the years gained many friends near and far among the
students to whom she became in loco parentis. As many of you know, she also
answered countless phone calls and letters from readers on matters grave and
trivial. She was our friend, and she will be sorely missed.

We extend our deepest sympathies to her children and other family members.
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Final fixing in London $391.75 $383.25 $388.05 $386.65

remain well fed. Similarly, the much-
vaunted decline of U.S. manufacturing is
only evident in manufacturing employ-
ment, which has decreased somewhat
during the past 25 years, and which de-
creased from 27 percent of payroll em-
ployment in 1970 to about 15 percent at
present, even as the output of goods-pro-
ducing industries roughly doubled. What
the critics really long for is a return to the
conditions that prevailed during the 2 de-
cades or so after World War II.

Our productive capacity had increased
greatly during the war and our economy
was untouched by its ravages. This meant
that labor unions could extract, via the
threat of strikes, above-average wages
from employers who could pass on higher
costs to their customers because they had
little competition either here or abroad. It
also led to complacency among U.S. man-
agers, who often seemed to believe that

they had a right to sell all of whatever
they produced at whatever price they
wished. The dominance of U. S. produc-
ers in the global economy and of union-
ized heavy industry simply could not, and
did not, last. It was, in fact, a unique epi-
sode of world economic history.

The obverse of this complaint, that the
growth of the “service economy” means
low-wage jobs, has little basis in fact.
Many of the “missing” manufacturing jobs
are in relatively low-wage industries, such
as apparel and shoe production where we
now import most of our needs — and to
which we can say “good riddance.” More-
over, service jobs include far more than
“hamburger flippers.” Most professionals
(doctors, lawyers, engineers, even real-
estate agents) render service too.

By definition, economic growth and rais-
ing living standards means changing pat-
terns of production and employment. ❑


